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February 16, 1993 

COJfftISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

February 16, 1993 

The Board met at 7:00 p.m. in the Baggs Senior Center. 
Linda Fleming were present. Gary Graalman was absent. 

Commissioners Art Zeiger and 
Art Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

A & I Telecommunications 
AT & T Paradine Corp. 
Advance Office Systems 
Ag Revolving Account 
Allstate Legal Supply Co. 
America! Business 
Amerigas Laramie 
Art's Plumbing 
B & G Specialties 
Bel Air 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bolman, Elanor 
Brad's Welding 
Broadway, Robert 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon Power & Light 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market, Inc. 
Cobre Tire 
Coca, Cora 
Computer Answer, The 
Conoco, Inc. 
Contact Inc. 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Cooper, Sharon 
Custom Builders 
Dalton, Stephen 
Davis, Ed 
Days Inn 
Dillon's Self Service 
Dixon, Town of 
Doug's Appliance Repair 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
E & H Industrial Supply 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Election Administration 
Electro-Comm Distributing 
Entenmann-Rovin Co. 
Evergreen Disposal 
First Due Products 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gases Plus 
Golden Rule Computers 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Hanna, Town of 
Hoke, John L. 
Holiday Inn 
Horizon Stationery 
IBM Corp. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Jack's Body & Fender 
Johnson, Rosalee 
Kar Products 
Kaspar Oil Company 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kirsch, A.P. M.D. 
Lee's Texaco 
Lefler Limited 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Mace, Allen 
Matthew Bender & Co. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie Company, The 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 

Various 
Sheriff 
Various 
Extension 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse/Senior Center 
Sheriff 
General 
Coroner/Extension 
General 
Road & Bridge 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Various 
Grants 
Building & Grounds 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Various 
W.I.C. 
Senior Center 
Grants 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Radio Tech 
Sheriff 
Senior Center/Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Attorney 
Various 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge/Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Grants 
Treasurer 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Various 
Various 
Various 

$ 3,372.68 
25.60 

573.00 
2,580.00 

48.00 
116.82 
244.89 
673.57 

73.36 
128.09 

72.59 
107.25 

73.70 
384.00 

39.00 
12.79 
37.52 

114.00 
1,652.27 

30.00 
157.50 
448.54 
555.00 

24.00 
30.00 

102.68 
63.00 

815.32 
7.71 

69.78 
323.00 

54.00 
11.90 

19:L 30 
25.00 

257.20 
25.80 
48.19 
30.36 

147.00 
89.57 

235.10 
65.00 

162.24 
33.90 

223.25 
54.04 
17.50 
38.75 

1,020.00 
157.43 
257.92 
121.18 

1,870.31 
230.00 
407.94 

8.18 
54.83 

504.99 
116.25 
116.00 

20.00 
159.80 

27.35 
113.00 
799.05 

8.00 
44.38 
36.70 

2,120.18 
124.01 

1,239.94 
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Motel 8 
Muller, Sirhall & Assoc. 
National Battery Sales 
National Police Chiefs & Sheriffs Info 
Northern Gas 
Overhead Door Co. 
P. T. I. Communications 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Paymaster Corp. 
Pediatric Continuing Ed. 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Pioneer Corp. 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Quill Corp. 
Quinn/Richarson P.C. 
R & JI Refuse 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Parts & Rentals 
Riverside Garage 
Riverton Fire Dept. 
Robert Waxman, Inc. 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Scottsbluff Co. Sheriff 
Shepard's 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Snap-On Tools 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Stationers, The 
Stewart & Stevenson Power 
Stoffel Seals Corp. 
Story County Sheriff 
Summit Medical Supply 
TC I Cablevision Of Wyoming 
T & H Service 
Tipton Computer Service 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
Travel Emporium, The 
True Value of Rawlins 
U. S. Postmaster 
u. s. Welding Inc. 
U. S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Co. 
Visa 
Valley Oil Co. 
Van's Wholesale 
Viking Office Products 
Wayne's Sharpening Service 
Western Wyoming Community College 
Willcox, Fonda 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wilson Rentals 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Wise Agency, The 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Forestry 
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
U. S. Postmaster 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Wise Agency, The 

SEVERANCE TAX 

A & I Telecommunications 
Carbon County Counseling Center 
Carbon County Economic Development 

BONDS 

General 
Grants 
Building & Grounds/Road & Bridge 

Bureau Sheriff 
Various 
Building & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge/Public Health 
Treasurer 
Grants 
Grants 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
General 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Courthouse 
Planning/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
General 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
W.I.C./Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
w.r.c. 
General 
Public Health 
Grants 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Senior Center/Radio Tech 
General 
Various 
Various 

Economic Development 
Social Services 
Com~unity Service 

Steven F. Adams 
Treasurer 

Carbon County Fair Board 
November 6, 1992 to November 6, 1993 

Merri Bentsen 
Deputy City Treasurer 

City of Rawlins 
February 21, 1993 to February 21, 1994 

$ 

$ 

267.68 
5,625.00 

486.19 
110.00 

2,875.19 
196.20 

33.04 
4,847.95 

70.17 
598.50 

67.62 
67.62 

2,132.70 
986.90 
326.15 
165.00 
150.66 
248.24 

2,970.69 
28.00 

271.82 
700.14 

35.00 
186.58 

36.40 
31.46 

250.00 
173.00 
260.60 
208.23 
17.20 

1,148.34 
25.00 
19.90 
58.00 

123.00 
8.80 

126.50 
248.00 
19.20 

151.15 
22.46 

123.26 
2,146.57 

84.00 
30.00 
25.19 

133.50 
235.94 
317.25 

98.18 
126.11 
812.63 

24.14 
61.01 
25.25 

7.76 
7.76 

317.48 
250.00 
85.00 
50.00 

3,449.89 
25.60 
54.27 

100.00 
846.97 
358.37 
451.89 

142,826.00 

44.46 
1,250.00 
3,684.61 

2,000.00 

50,000.00 

Scott R. Estep 
Treasurer 

Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins Conservation Dist. 
January 27, 1993 to January 27, 1994 10,000.00 
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Betty L. Mcilvaine 
Treasurer 

Harry E. Russell, III 
Treasurer 

911 SYSTEM 

Saratoga Cemetery District 
January 26, 1993 to January 26, 1994 

Little Snake River Conservation Dsitrict 
January 8, 1993 to July 1, 1993 

Commissioner Linda Fleming talked about the 911 emergency phone system. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

$ 20,000.00 

s,000.00 

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman and Jim Larscheid gave an extensive re­
port on Carbon County bridges. 

Neuman presented his administrator's report. 

The Commissioners signed a letter to Joseph F. Yovich of the Wyoming Highway Depart­
ment stating that they would like to enter into a SC-CFH project with the Wyoming 
Transportation Department. This agreement would pertain to the blending of any ex­
cess existing materials that would be left from the reconstruction of the west Rawlins 
interchange. 

The Commissioners signed a letter to Joseph F. Tovich· of the Wyoming Highway Depart­
ment stating they would like to amend SC-CFM Project 6-40 to include the hauling of 
43,000 tons of crushed stockpiled material from the Twin Groves Pit. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: tl{,t LL 
W.E. Harshman, Clerk 



March 1993 

PUBLICATION OF NAMES AND POSITION OF FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES 

MARCH 1993 

(Based on February Payroll) 

PURSUANT TO WYOMING STATUTE 18-3-516 (b) (ii) RELATING TO PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS 
FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS: EACH BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SHALL PUBLISH SEPARATE 
FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS DURING MARCH OF EACH YEAR, A COMPLETE LIST OF 
ALL CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIALS, ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIALS, ELECTED 
OFFICIALS, DEPARTMENT HEADS, AND FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES OF THE COUNTY SPECIFIED BY 
NAME AND POSITION, EXCLUDING SALARIES. 

COMMISSIONERS 
Linda L. Fleming 
Gary Graalman 
Artlin Zeiger 

COUNTY CLERK 
William E. Harshman 
Teddy Yockey 
Rick Caldwell 
Marsha Fricke 
Margaret Logan 
Teresa Logan 
Mirta Martinez 
Linda Weythman 
Helen Winningham 

DATA PROCESSING 
Marilyn J. Bradford 
Deborah Weickum 

COUNTY TREASURER 
C.R. Engstrom 
Cindy Baldwin 
Marilyn Parker 
Christine Rutherford 

MOTOR VEHICLE 
Joy Paulsrud 
Patricia Bentsen 
Dana Walton 

COUNTY ASSESSOR 
Darrell Stubbs 
Sheryl Snider 
Cheryl Kirkeeng 
Roger Pantalone 
Melvin Turner 

COUNTY SHERIFF 
Chester Engstrom 
Jerald Colson 
Louis Braun 
Wilbur Burgess 
David Fagnant 
Ernest Hicks 
Clayton Kilgore 
Jack Lowrance 
Elvin Mayer 
Harold Newbrough 
Gerard Rakoczy 
James Kyle Rosentreter 
Archie Roybal 
Tracy Solaas 
Juliet Kline 
Barbara Ready 
Roy Cruz 
Ed Davis 
Nathan Gray 
Timothy Johnson 
Philip McCall 
James Mitchell 
Randall Shinkle 
Jeffrey Walton 
Edward Gunsch 
Cliffa Meacham 
Marjorie Stump 
Sharon Wheeler 
Rosalie Wilson 
Marcy Craig 
Non-Published 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 
Thomas E. Campbell 
David Holbrook 

County Commissioner 
County Commissioner 
County Commissioner 

County Clerk 
Head Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

Data Processing Manager 
Insurance/Payroll/Personnel 

County Treasurer 
Head Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

Head Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

County Assessor 
Head Deputy 
Deputy 
Field Assessor 
Field Assessor 

County Sheriff 
Undersheriff 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Radio Technician - County 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Jailer 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Secretary 
Secretary 
Jailer 
Jailer 
Jailer 
Jailer 
Jailer 
Jailer 
Jailer 
Jailer 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
VOCA 
SWDET 

County Attorney 
Deputy - Criminal 
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Angela Kelley 
Wade Waldrip 
Cynthia Matekovic 
Theresa McWhirter 

COUNTY CORONER 
Curtis Rostad 
William Ball 

COUNTY EXTENSION OFFICE 
Charlene Abbott 
Judith Smith 

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT 
Lindy Smith 
Melissa Brenner 
Karen Gibson 
Deborah Olson 

CUSTODIAN 
Ramiro Gonzalez 
LeRoy Herrera 

ROAD & BRIDGE 
Donald Neuman 
David Acord 
Wesley Burgess 
Richard Corson 
Torn Cruz 
Terry Dix 
Morgan B. Evans 
Ronald v. Garretson 
Coy L. Girardot 
Tony Gonzales 
Paul D. McAllister 
Robert T. Milliken 
Charles w. Nation 
William D. Richardson 
Pete Rogers 
Patricia Schuler 
Steve Sencabaugh 
Jesse Sikes 
Kenna Goodspeed 

ELECTIONS 
Lorraine Kovachevich 

PUBLIC HEALTH 
Susan Smith 
Karen E. Butler 
Sally Cruz 
Laura Smith 
Fonda Willcox 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
Nina Adams 

LIBRARY 
Lesley Boughton 
Enid z. Baker 
Vicky Baunach 

FAIR 
Susan Engstrom 
Rodney Peach 

JEFFREY CENTER 
Eurie Ann Taylor 

Deputy - Criminal 
Deputy - Criminal 
Legal Secretary 
Legal Secretary 

County Coroner 
Deputy 

Secretary 
Secretary 

Clerk of District Court 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

Custodian 
Custodian 

Road & Bridge Supervisor 
Operator 
Mechanic 
Supervisor - District 15 -·Baggs 
Operstor 
Mechanic 
Draftsman/Operator 
Supervisor - Dist 13 - Elk Mtn & 14 - Saratoga 
Supervisor - District 12 - Hanna - Medicine Bo 
Operator 
Operator 
Operator 
Operator 
Operator 
Supervisor - District 11 - Rawlins 
Office Manager 
Operator 
Operator 
Assistant Office Manager 

Deputy Clerk 

Best Beginnings Coordinator 
Secretary - Saratoga 
Secretary 
Secretary 
WIC/Secretary 

Coordinator 

Administrator 
Administrative Assistant 
Tech Services Supervisor 

Secretary 
Caretaker 

Custodian 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 

-s- Linda Fleming, Member 

-s- Gary Graalrnan, Member 

ATTEST: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 


